

University of Colorado Law School

## Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

---

Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection

---

12-19-1952

### City and County of Denver v. Northern Colo. Water Conservancy Dist.

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs>

---

#### Recommended Citation

"City and County of Denver v. Northern Colo. Water Conservancy Dist." (1952). *Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection*. 424.

<https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs/424>

SUBJECT INDEX OF BRIEF

	PAGES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE - - - - -	1
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">A statutory water adjudication on the Blue River. Denver given 1946 priority, Colorado Springs given 1948 priority. Both conditional—no diversions, works incomplete. Neither awarded relation back as to others rights arising between 1921 and 1946. Judgment sought against United States as appropriator with legal title to works under contract with Northern Water Conservancy District.</p>	
STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT - - -	6
ARGUMENT - - - - -	
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">The evidence supports the Trial Court's decision:</p>	
<p>I. Lack of construction in period 1921-1946. Intervening appropriators rights have vested. Unprecedented relation back would deprive completed works of Colorado-Big Thompson Project begun in 1933. There was not a fixed and definite plan and purpose of plaintiffs in error on which work progressed towards consumation with diligence to antedate defendants in error - - -</p>	8
<p>II. That Colorado-Big Thompson begun in 1933 is admitted. Denver's work prior to 1946 and Colorado Springs prior to 1948 is insubstantial - - -</p>	12
<p>III. Maps and statements filed by plaintiffs in error were not timely. Not prima facie evidence here. Does not here satisfy construction requirements where conflicts exist - - -</p>	18

IV. Denver's failure for 30 years to finance, and Colorado Springs project omission of construction for 25 years does not entitle them to relate priorities beyond dates awarded here. Denver's efforts on the Blue River prior to 1946 were only investigatory, exploratory and promotional - - - - - 19

V. Denver's authorities distinguished. They do not govern this case. "Dog in the manger" policy. They do support the Trial Court's decision here - - 26

VI. Congress' consent being absent, lack of Jurisdiction to here enter judgment against United States property—priorities of water rights of the Colorado-Big Thompson Project - - 40

VII. ADDITIONAL ANSWER TO BRIEF OF COLORADO SPRINGS - - 42

Statement of the Case - - - - - 42

Argument - - - - - 43

Colorado Springs subject to all answers above as to Denver. In addition its quit claims from Galloway, et al., gave no priority before 1948.

Authorities Distinguished - - - - - 45

SUMMARY - - - - - 47

CONCLUSION - - - - - 49

The findings and decree of the Trial Court should be affirmed.

TABLE OF CASES

	PAGES
Beaver Brook v. St. Vrain Res. Co., 6 C.A. 103, 40 Pac. 1066 - - -	31
Brighton Ditch Co. v. Englewood, 124 Colo. 366, 372, 237 P. (2d) 116 -	41
Cache la Poudre Irr. Co. v. Larimer & Weld Co., 25 Colo. 144, 53 Pac 318 - - - - -	46
Colo. L. and W. Co. v. Rocky Ford Co., 3 C.A. 545, 34 Pac. 580 - - -	45
Colorado Springs v. Yust, 125 Colo. —, 249 P. (2d) 151 - - - -	9
Combs v. Farmers Highline Co., 38 Colo. 420, 88 Pac. 396 - - - -	41
Conley v. Dyer, 43 Colo. 22, 95 Pac. 304 - - - - -	28
De Haas v. Benesch, 116 Colo. 344, 181 P. (2d) 453 - - - - -	18
Denver v. Sheriff, 105 Colo. 193, 96 P. (2d) 836 - - - - -	21, 31, 33, 37
Downey v. Copeland, 126 Colo. —, 249 P. (2d) 539- - - - -	27
Drach v. Isola, 48 Colo. 134, 109 Pac. 748 - - - - -	31
Denver v. Englewood, 124 Colo. 366, 237 P. (2d) 116 - - - - -	5
Fruitland Irr. Co. v. Kruemling, 62 Colo. 160, 162 Pac. 161 - - -	32
Highland D. Co. v. Mumford, 5 Colo. 325 - - - - -	26

	PAGES
Holbrook Dist. v. Ft. Lyon Co., 84 Colo. 174, 187, 269 Pac. 574 - -	28, 29, 45, 49
Kistler v. No. Colo. Water Cons. Dist. Colo. 1952, 246 P. (2d) 616 - -	3
Klug v. Ireland, 99 Colo. 542, 64 P. (2d) 131 - - - - -	31
Lar. Co. Res. Co. v. People, 8 Colo. 614, 9 Pac. 794 - - - - -	47
Loudon Co. v. Handy D. Co., 22 Colo. 102, 43 Pac. 535 - - - - -	40
Montrose Canal Co. v. Loutsenheizer D. Co., 23 Colo. 233, 234, 48 Pac. 532 - - - - -	41
Nevada v. Kidd, 37 Cal. 311, 314 - -	39
New Loveland and Greeley Co., v. Cons. Home Supply Co., 27 Colo. 525, 62 Pac. 366 - - - - -	28
Oklahoma v. Atkinson, 313 U.S. 508, 85 L. Ed. 1487 - - - - -	40
Ophir Silver Min. Co., v. Carpenter, 4 Nev. 534, 97 Am. Dec. 550 -	16, 26
People ex rel. v. Letford, 102 Colo. 284, 79 P. (2d) 274 - - - -	3, 9, 38, 40
Phillips v. Cole 27 C.A. 540, 150 Pac. 331 - - - - -	27
Randall v. Rocky Ford D., Co., 29 Colo. 430, 68 Pac. 240 - - - -	41
Rio Grande Co. v. Wagon Wheel Co., 68 Colo. 437, 191 Pac. 129 - -	47

	PAGES
Ripley v. Park Center L & W Co., 40 Colo. 129, 90 Pac. 75 - - - -	46
Riverside Res. & L. Co. v. Bijou Irr. Dist., 65 Colo. 184, 176 Pac. 117 -	39, 47
Schluter v. Burlington C. 117 Colo. 284, 289, 188 P. (2d) 253 - -	19, 43
Schwartz v. King, 65 Colo. 48, 172 Pac. 1054 - - - - - - - - -	39, 47
Seiden v. Larson, 188 F. (2d) 661, 665, 95 L. Ed. 1373, 341 U.S. 950	41
Sieber v. Frink, 7 Colo. 148, 153, 2 Pac. 901 - - - - - - - - -	15, 26
Stanley v. Schwabey, 162 U.S. 255 -	41
Taussig v. Moffat Tun. Dev. Co., 106 Colo. 384, 106 P. (2d) 363 - -	31, 46
Trowell Land Co. v. Bijou Irr. Co., 65 Colo. 202, 208, 176 Pac. 292 -	13, 40
U.S. v. Gerlach, 339 U.S. 725, 738 94 L. Ed. 1231, 1242 - - - - -	40
U.S. v. Shaw, 309 U.S. 495, 501, 502 -	41
Water Rights of Deschutes River, 134 Ore. 623, 286 Pac. 563 - - - -	27
Water Supply Co. v. Larimer & Weld Irr. Co., 24 Colo. 322, 51 Pac. 496	26, 46
Wheeler v. Northern Colo. Irr. Co., 10 Colo. 582, 17 Pac. 487 - - -	46
Wyoming v. Colorado, 259 U.S. 419, 66 L. Ed. 999 - - - - - - -	11, 12, 19, 36, 45

## STATUTES

	PAGES
Colorado Statutes Annotated (1935)	
Chapter 90	
Secs. 27-32 - - - - -	18
Sec. 195 - - - - -	25
Session Laws, 1943	
Chapter 190, Sec. 25 (a) - - -	40

## TEXTS

Kinney on Irrigation, 2nd Ed. Vol.	
2, p. 1294 - - - - -	16
